More than
5 years

Total

  % $ $ $ $

 Financial assets

 Non-interest bearing  6,406,391 - - 6,406,391

 Variable interest rate 0.11% 9,430,190 - - 9,430,190

   15,836,581 - - 15,836,581

 Financial liabilities

 Non-interest bearing  3,333,092 - - 3,333,092

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.  Therefore,
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2014

Azonto Petroleum Limited 50   50
Financial Report 2014

19.  Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or
loss by the amounts shown in the following.

  Profit or loss

 Consolidated –31 December 2014
Carrying value at

31 December
25 bp increase 25 bp decrease

 $ $ $

 Financial assets

 Cash and cash equivalents 7,020,698 7,285 (7,285)

 Cash flow sensitivity (net)  7,285 (7,285)

  Profit or loss

 Consolidated – 31 December 2013
Carrying value at

31 December
25 bp increase 25 bp decrease

 $ $ $

 Financial assets

 Cash and cash equivalents 9,430,190 5,872 (5,872)

 Cash flow sensitivity (net)  5,872 (5,872)

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from customers, cash and cash equivalents.

The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties.  It is the Group policy that all customers who wish to
trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures.  In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an
ongoing basis with the result that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. The maximum exposure to credit

[…]

presentation currency) and the Group’s net investment in foreign subsidiaries.

As a result of significant operations denominated in US Dollars (US$), the Group’s statement of financial position can be
affected significantly by movements in the US$ / A$ exchange rates.

The Group had the following exposure to US$ foreign currency:

  Consolidated

  2014 2013

 Financial assets $ $

 Cash and cash equivalents 5,365,889 1,212,939

 Trade and other receivables - -

  5,365,889 1,212,939

 Financial liabilities

 Trade and other payables 1,328,995 17,290

  1,328,995 17,290

The Group is mainly exposed to US$. The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 15% increase and decrease in
the Australian dollar against the US$. Management continually monitor exchange rate forecasts and assess the impact of
possible changes in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusted their translation at the period end of a 15% change in foreign currency rates.
A positive number indicates a decrease in loss where the Australian dollar weakens against the US Dollar.

  Consolidated

  2014 2013

  $ $

 Profit or loss: + 15% (526,551) (160,465)

 Profit or loss: - 15% 712,393 217,099

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2014

Azonto Petroleum Limited 53   53
Financial Report 2014

20.  Key management personnel disclosures

(a) The following were key management personnel of the Group at any time during the reporting period and unless

otherwise indicated were key management personnel for the entire period.

Directors
A. Bartlett Independent Non-executive Chairman
G. Stoupnitzky Managing Director  Appointed Business Development Director 14

January 2014 and Managing Director on 20
January 2015

A. Sinclair Senior Independent Non-executive
Director and Deputy Chairman

Appointed Senior Independent Non-executive
Director and Deputy Chairman 3 March 2014